01-27-2000



101250587

HEET

Docket No. 35675/JWE/E264

Post Office Box 7068 Pasadena, CA 91109-7068

Box Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof: 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies): Travertine Systems, Inc. Name: Epigram, Inc. Street Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) 870 West Maude Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94686 attached: No Name of conveyance: Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Other: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Execution Date: May 20, 1999 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 08/948,687 01 N24/2000 DCDATES 00000171 08948687 40.00 OP 01 FC:581 Additional numbers attached? No 5. Please return the recorded document and address all 1 correspondence to: **6.** Total number of applications and patents involved...... CHRISTIE, PARKER & HALE, LLP P.O. Box 7068 7. X Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41): Pasadena, CA 91109-7068 Any deficiency or overpayment of fees should be charged or Attention: John W. Eldredge credited to **Deposit Account No. 03-1728**, except for payment of issue fees required under 37 CFR § 1.18. Please show our docket 10. X Explanatory letter is enclosed. number with any credit or charge to our Deposit Account. 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Date: December 20, 1999 Name: John W. Eldredge 626/795-9900 I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS BEING DEPOSITED WITH THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE AS FIRST CLASS MAIL IN AN ENVELOPE ADDRESSED TO: COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231, on 20, 12-20-99 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 (DATE SIGNED)

JWE/mg

MG IRV1030074.1-\*-12/20/99 4:54 PM

PATENT REEL: 010500 FRAME: 0074

Attorney Docket No.: M-5781 US

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged Travertine Systems, Inc., of 13124 Byrd Lane, Los Altos Hills, CA 94022, having acquired by a prior assignment effective as of 10/10/97, the entire right, title and interest in an invention of Foley, Peter F. entitled:

## VIRTUAL GATEWAY SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which Foley, Peter F. filed a United States patent application on October 10, 1997, and which application now has Serial No. 08/948,687, and having acquired the entire right, title and interest in all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; and having acquired the right to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from Foley, Peter F.;

Now, in view of the above premises and effective 1/15/99 Travertine Systems, Inc. hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Epigram, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 870 Maude Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94086, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in said invention of Foley, Peter F. entitled:

## VIRTUAL GATEWAY SYSTEM AND METHOD

for which Foley, Peter F. filed a United States patent application on October 10, 1997, and which application now has Serial No. 08/948,687, and all patent applications and patents of every country for said invention, including divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said applications; Foley, Peter F. authorizes the above-named assignee to apply for patents of foreign countries for said invention, and to claim all rights of priority without further authorization from Foley, Peter F.; and agrees to execute all papers useful in connection with said United States and foreign applications, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, at their request and expense, in obtaining and enforcing patents for said invention in all countries; and Travertine Systems, Inc. requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents granted for said invention to Epigram, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Executed this <u>20</u> day of	MAY , 19 <u>99</u>	
	Die Gart	
	Travertine Systems, Inc.	
	By: David Garrett	
	Title: CFO	

-1-

517380 vI

**RECORDED: 12/27/1999** 

PATENT REEL: 010500 FRAME: 0075